
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 pm THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To resolve to act as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee in 
line with Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the Community Safety and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee held on 17th January 2018.  
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

4.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2017/18.  
(Pages 11 - 12) 
 

5.  To receive the Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet 
Board Forward Work Programme (2017/18)  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

6.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer and the 
Head of Substance Misuse Strategy & Development 
 

7.  To receive a presentation on Substance Misuse   
 

8.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
The Joint Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection, the Head of Property and Regeneration, the Head of 



Commissioning and Support Services and the Principal Officer 
for Community Safety. 
 

9.  Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring (2017/18)  (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday 12th April 2018 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.K.Hunt 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.J.Jones, D.M.Peters, S.Rahaman, R.L.Taylor, 
O.S.Davies, H.Jones and R.W.Wood 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 



to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 12 - 
 

170118 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  17 January 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.J.Jones, D.M.Peters, S.Rahaman, 
A.J.Richards, R.L.Taylor, O.S.Davies and 
R.W.Wood 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

J. Davies 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave 
 

 

 
1. RESOLVED TO ACT AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE IN LINE WITH SECTION 19 OF THE POLICE AND 
JUSTICE ACT 2006 
 
Members resolved to act as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 
Members noted the minutes from the previous meeting. 
 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18. 
 
Members noted the scrutiny forward programme for 2017/18. 
 

4. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - UPDATE BY INSPECTOR DECLAN 
CAHILL 

 
Inspector Declan Cahill provided the Committee with an update on 
the progress made by South Wales Police and partners in relation to 
the Operation Grey Denver Action Plan. Inspector Cahill reported on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 13 - 
 

170118 

the work being undertaken by the Homelessness and Anti-Social 
Behaviour Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC). 
Inspector Cahill informed Members that MARAC was a partnership 
based group chaired jointly by the Authority and South Wales Police 
which met by-monthly and referred perpetrators of anti-social 
behaviour to the relevant support services where appropriate. 
Inspector Cahill stated that the previous meeting was held in 
December and it was reported that living accommodation had been 
provided for six out of eight repeat offenders who were previously 
homeless. Inspector Cahill informed Members that using the powers 
of arrest was always a last resort as the Police often dealt with 
vulnerable individuals who required assistance from various support 
services. Inspector Cahill added that the meetings were a long term 
commitment by all partners. 
 
Inspector Cahill informed Members that Inspector Roy Portlock had 
devised a new patrol strategy with the objective of preventing crime, 
preserving life and buildings, and keeping the peace. Inspector Cahill 
stated that street patrols were in place in Neath town centre for up to 
two hours each day. Inspector Cahill explained that the Police had 
the power to issue Section 35 notices to individuals behaving in an 
anti-social manner which required them to leave a designated area 
for 24 hours. Inspector Cahill added that a breach of these conditions 
resulted in arrest.  

Inspector Cahill updated Members on the progress made following 
the Committee’s recommendation at the previous meeting to prioritise 
the development of a clear and accessible method of incident 
reporting and information sharing that met the needs of the public and 
businesses, as captured on the Operation Grey Denver Action Plan. 
Inspector Cahill reported that a mobile phone application had now 
been developed by the Authority and South Wales Police for local 
businesses to pass information to the local Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs) on duty in Neath. Inspector Cahill stated 
that this was an information sharing application which was not 
intended for public use, and not designed to replace the reporting of 
incidents via 101. 

Inspector Cahill provided an update on the 101 crime reporting 
service. Inspector Cahill offered Members the opportunity to visit the 
call centre where the 101 calls were received in order to observe the 
process. Inspector Cahill reported that between April and October last 
year the call centre received around 500 emergency calls a day and 
around 2,000 comments were made on South Wales Police’s 
Facebook page each day. Inspector Cahill informed Members that 

Page 6



- 14 - 
 

170118 

since November the Police had allocated resources to monitor social 
media sites such as Facebook and Twitter for any reports and 
information on criminal activity. Inspector Cahill stated that these 
dedicated resources were monitoring social media sites 24 hours a 
day and seven days a week. Inspector Cahill re-iterated that the 101 
service should always be contacted in the first instance when 
reporting crime. 

Inspector Cahill updated Members on the progress made following 
the Committee’s recommendation at the previous meeting to prioritise 
the development of an effective means of providing timely updates to 
inform the public and businesses of progress regarding town centre 
issues, as captured on the Operation Grey Denver Action Plan. 
Inspector Cahill informed Members that the Police had been working 
with the Authority on a brand which celebrated the successes 
achieved so far in dealing with anti-social behaviour in Neath town 
centre which would then be shared with the public via various media 
channels. Inspector Cahill stated that Police Officers and Special 
Constables were now required to put messages on Twitter when they 
were on street patrol in the town centre in order to make the public 
aware of their presence. Inspector Cahill added that this requirement 
had been in place since October.  

The Chair circulated a letter at the meeting to Committee Members 
from a local trader who raised concerns over the negative effect that 
begging, homelessness and street agents were having on footfall in 
the town centre. Inspector Cahill explained that the street patrol 
strategy developed by Inspector Roy Portlock would ensure that there 
was regular surveillance in the town centre from Police Officers, 
Special Constables and PCSOs who would deal with any issues as 
they occurred. Inspector Cahill added that the street patrol strategy 
was a long term commitment. Cabinet Members referred to the 
comment made in the letter regarding the number of street agents 
present in the town centre and stated that they would contact the 
Planning Department to explore options to reduce numbers.  

Members acknowledged the progress made by all partners to date in 
dealing with anti-social behaviour issues in Neath town centre and 
stressed the importance of maintaining the momentum. Members 
commented that they had noticed a significant improvement 
particularly on Windsor Road. Members stated that a police presence 
through the street patrols had made a difference.  Members 
explained that there were still some ongoing issues. Members 
reported that there were five separate groups regularly seen in the 

Page 7



- 15 - 
 

170118 

town centre consuming alcohol and retailers felt that this was 
affecting their trade.  

Members questioned whether the homeless persons referred to in 
Inspector Cahill’s update were from the county borough. Inspector 
Cahill stated that they were from the area. Members referred to the 
repeat offenders mentioned in Inspector Cahill’s update and queried 
the nature of the offences. Inspector Cahill stated that the most 
common offences were shop lifting, begging and the disturbance of 
the peace.  

Members queried how many Section 35 notices had been issued of 
late. Inspector Cahill stated that he did not have the information to 
hand, but mentioned that PCSOs did not have the authority to issue 
the notices. Inspector Cahill added that the Police were currently 
reviewing the powers available to PCSOs in specific areas. 

Members enquired whether PCSOs were issued with items such as 
pepper spray and handcuffs due to the potential risks that they faced 
in their working environment. Inspector Cahill stated that PCSOs 
were not armed and there was no intention to change this 
arrangement at present. Inspector Cahill stated that the role of a 
PCSO was different to the role of a Police Officer as the purpose of a 
PCSO was to engage with members of the community and obtain 
information rather than enforce the law. Inspector Cahill added that 
PCSOs were issued with body cameras and were able to record any 
incidents.  

Members queried how many Special Constables were allocated to 
the county borough. Inspector Cahill stated that he did not have the 
figures to hand, but estimated that there were currently around eight. 
Inspector Cahill informed Members that the Police were due to recruit 
additional Special Constables in the near future. Inspector Cahill 
stated that Special Constables were linked to specific areas such as 
Neath, Port Talbot and Swansea, but the Police were able to transfer 
them if there was an increase in demand. 

Members stated that there had been instances of anti-social 
behaviour in the Pontardawe area where park benches and bins had 
been set on fire. Members stated that local Members and town 
councillors were encouraging residents to report incidents to the 101 
crime reporting service by placing messages in Pontardawe Voice. 
Members stated that perpetrators in Pontardawe were aware that 
PCSOs did not have the powers to arrest and were not deterred by 
them. Members acknowledged that the PCSOs had done a lot of 
engagement work with youths in the community of Pontardawe. 

Page 8



- 16 - 
 

170118 

Inspector Cahill confirmed that PCSOs did not have the powers to 
arrest, but Special Constables did have these powers.    

Members commented that Pontardawe and Aberavon had 
experienced a significant rise in crime and queried whether the police 
were aware of these trends also. Inspector Cahill stated that he was 
not the responsible officer for the Pontardawe area and did not have 
the statistics to hand, but re-iterated that it was important for the 
public to report any incidents so that the Police could review and re-
allocate their resources according to demand.  

Cabinet Members queried whether there were any electoral divisions 
or wards that Committee Members wanted Cabinet Members to visit 
with them to establish whether there were similar issues in other 
areas within the county borough. Cabinet Members stated that they 
had already made evening visits with local Members and the Police to 
Neath town centre, Aberavon, Port Talbot town centre and Briton 
Ferry.   

Following scrutiny the Committee noted the anti-social behaviour 
update by Inspector Cahill. 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Version 6 – 29 November 2017   Officer Responsible: Jason Davies 

 

(DRAFT) 
 Community Safety and Public protection  

Forward Work Programme 2017/18 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Cabinet 
Board 

Officer 

27 July 2017 Violence Against Women,  Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence  (Final Strategy) 

22 Sept 2017 Karen Jones 

 Neath Town Centre Update Statement – discussions 
regarding future Committee work 

 Karen 
Jones/Chair 

   

19 October 2017 PREVENT Plan 27 Oct 2017 Karen Jones 

 Food and Feed Law Enforcement Performance 27 Oct 2017 Nicola 
Pearce/Mark 
Thomas 

 Anti-Social Behaviour (presentation) - Karen Jones 

   

17 January 2018 Anti-Social Behaviour – Update  - Karen Jones 

   

19 April 2018 Substance Misuse - Karen Jones 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



 

Version 6 – 29 November 2017   Officer Responsible: Jason Davies 

 

 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring (17/18) - Nicola 
Pearce/Simon 
Brennan/Angela 
Thomas 

 

P
age 12



REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Officer Contact: Tammie Davies – 05/03/18 – Version #26 

2017/2018 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD  

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly 
Monthly) 

CDG/CMB Community 
Safety & 
Public 
Protection 
Scrutiny 
Sub 
Committee 

Contact 
Officer/Head of 
Service 

20 April 
2018 
 

Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring (17/18) 
(Community Safety & Public Protection Data to Sub) 
 

Monitor Quarterly CDG – 6 Feb 
2018 

19 April 
2018 

Shaun Davies 

Housing Renewal and Adaptation Service (HRAS) 
Financial Allocations 17/18 

Decision Annual - - 
Angela Thomas/ 
Rob Davies 

 
 
To be programmed into new cycle: 
 

 Business Plans (all) 
 

 Energy Performance Report – Info – Annual - Simon Brennan/Chris Jones 
 

 Minutes of Community Safety & Public Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee from 19 April 2018 – Monitor - 
Quarterly - Scrutiny Officer/ Scrutiny Chair 

 

 SPG (x2) Biodiversity and Geodiversity; Landscape and Seascape (Post Consultation) - Decision - Topical - 
Nicola Pearce 
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Officer Contact: Tammie Davies – 05/03/18 – Version #26 

 Tai Tarian Progress Report – Monitor – Biannual - Linda Whittaker/Caroline Davies 
 

 Rights of Way Improvement Plan (for May) 
 

 Historic Environment SPG (Pre Consultation) – Decision – Topical (for July) 

P
age 14



 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Community Safety and Public Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee  

 
19th April 2018 

 
 JOINT REPORT OF  

THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION – N. PEARCE 
THE HEAD OF PROPERTY AND RE
[...]
ught by the end of Q4. Recent legal investigations into certain non-compliant businesses 
has used resources and held back the achievement of certain other inspections. An action plan is in place, as the achievement of this PI by 
Q4 remains a priority for the service. 

21 
PPN/001iii 

(Local) 

The percentage of high risk businesses that were 
liable to a programmed inspection that were 
inspected for Animal Health 

 
100% 

 
100% 

  
60% 

 
50% 

(3 of 6) 

 
↓ 

 

The majority of animal health significant breaches have been rectified, but this has meant that there has been a drop in the number of high 
risk premises being inspected as resources have been allocated to complaints and investigations. An action plan is in place, to ensure the 
achievement of this PI by Q4. 

22 
PPN/007i 

(Local) 

 
The percentage of significant breaches that were 
rectified by intervention during the year for Trading 
Standards 

 
73.5% 

 
79.2% 

  
69.6% 

 
67.7% 

(21 of 31) v 

23 

 
PAM/023 
(formerly 
PPN/009) 

 

The percentage of food establishments that meet 
food hygiene standards 

92.7% 94.92% 

95.16% 
 

93.84% 
95.61% 
(1068 of 

1117) 
↑ 13th 

P
age 29



 

 
5.  Planning and Regulatory Services – Public Protection (Cont.) 
 

No 
PI 

Reference 
PI Description 

NPT 
Actual 

2015/16 

NPT 
Actual 

2016/17 

All Wales 
2016/17 

NPT 
Quarter 3 
2016/17 

NPT 
     Quarter 3 

2017/18 

 
Direction of 

Improvement 

24 
PPN/008ii 

(Local) 

 
The percentage of new businesses identified which 
were subject to a risk assessment visit or returned 
a self-assessment questionnaire during the year:  
Food Hygiene 
                       

92% 97%  90% 
85% 

(88 of 104) ↓ 

 
The percentage of new businesses subject to a risk assessment visit for food hygiene has declined compared to the same period last year- primarily due to 

other reactive work being distributed within the section due to a system review of the service and the temporary secondment of 
[...]

local agencies to 
maximise circulation 

Grant 
Botterill 

On-going Residents of the LA are made 
aware of local campaigns and 
initiatives 
Residents of the LA are given 
Crime Prevention and security 
advice 
Increased partnership working 

10:  Organise Engagement 
events to promote Community 
Safety and Crime Prevention 
messages 

 Hold intelligence led 
engagement events 
throughout the County 
Borough 

 Deliver appropriate and 
relevant crime prevention 
messages 

Grant 
Botterill/Lisa 
Voisey 

On-going Residents of the LA are given 
Crime Prevention and security 
advice 
Increased partnership working 
Targeting hard to reach area with 
key messages 

11:  Develop and maintain the 
Business Crime Reduction 
Partnership (BCRP) increasing 
membership and income 

 Promoting the BCRP 
scheme in both town 
centres 

 Encouraging membership 
to the scheme 

 Generating income for the 
post holders salary 

 

Sian 
Morris/Grant 
Botterill 

On-going Reducing Crime and Anti-social 
behaviour in the town centres 

P
age 39



 6 

 

 
Section 3:  

Service Performance Quadrant 2016-17 
 

 
Progress on Service Priorities…………. 
 
 

 

Measure 2014-15 
Actual  
(Full 
Year) 

2015-16 
Actual  
(Full 
Year) 

2016 – 17 
Actual 

(Full year) 

2017-18  
Qtr. 1  

2017 - 18  
Qtr. 2  

2017 -18 
Qtr. 3 

Service Measure 1 : Number of 
engagement events (Priority 10) 

75 64 70 22 28 26 

Service Measure 2: Number of 
residents spoken to(Priority 10) 

12,076 11,637 11,900 4,500 3,200 3,800 

Service measure 3:  Number of 
contacts of Facebook (Priority 9) 

435 748 908 72 68 62 

Service Measure 4:  Number of 
contacts on Twitter (Priority 9) 

614 868 1,082 81 85 90 

Service Measure 5:  Number of Anti-
social Behaviour incidents (Priority 4) 

2,423 2,239 1,936 655 602 481 

Service Measure 6:  Number of repeat 
victims (Priority 4) 

6 6 5 5 5 4 

Service Measure 7: Number of 
referrals to the IDVA service (Priority 3) 

265 344 450 (TBC) 160 200 130 

Service Measure 8: Number of new 
Paws on Patrol members 

100 200 236 50 53 61 

P
age 40



 7 

 

  

 
 

P
age 41



 8 

 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the Community Safety and Public Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee held on 17th January 2018.
	Minutes

	4 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2017/18.
	5 To receive the Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme (2017/18)
	9 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring (2017/18)
	CS Report Card for Scrutiny Q3 2018




Minutes of the meeting


- 17 - 
 

190418 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  19 April 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.J.Jones, D.M.Peters, R.L.Taylor, O.S.Davies 
and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

N.Pearce, C.Jones, S.Morris and J.Davies 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors D.W.Davies  
 

Observers Councillor N.T.Hunt 
 

 

1. RESOLVED TO ACT AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE IN LINE WITH SECTION 19 OF THE POLICE AND 
JUSTICE ACT 2006 
 
Members resolved to act as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 17TH 
JANUARY 2018. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes. 
 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18. 
 
Members were informed of a workshop that had been arranged on 
the 10th

 May for the Committee to discuss items for inclusion on the 
scrutiny forward work programme for the civic year 2018/19.  
Members were also informed of a training session for the Committee 
on the 15th

 May with Ian Botterill.  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 



- 18 - 
 

190418 

4. REGENERATION & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 
BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (2017/18) 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme. 
 

5. SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
 

The Committee received a presentation in relation to Substance 
Misuse. 

Officers informed Members that the current Substance Misuse 
Strategy was set by the Welsh Government (WG) and covered the 
years 2008 to 2018. Officers reported that it was not clear when a 
new strategy would be published. Officers explained that the current 
strategy focused on four action areas which included preventing 
harm, support for substance misuse to improve their health aid and 
maintain recovery, supporting and protecting families, and tackling 
availability and protecting individuals and communities via 
enforcement activities.  
  
Officers reported that the Community Safety Partnership had the 
statutory responsibility for the local substance misuse strategy, but 
the Western Bay Area Planning Board (APB) had been created to 
fulfil these responsibilities at a regional level. Officers stated that as 
such the APB was created in 2010 by the WG, and was responsible 
for delivering the “Working Together to Reduce Harm” strategy, and 
worked at a regional level across Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and 
Swansea local authority areas. Officers informed Members that 
partners of the APB included Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 
Health Board (ABMU), the three local authorities, Public Health 
Wales, South Wales Police and the Probation Trust.  Officers 
explained that the APB did not have any decision making powers and 
could only make recommendations. Officers stated that the APB was 
Local Authority and Health Board led, and governance arrangements 
were due to be reviewed.  
 
Officers informed Members that the APB received £3.6 million 
Substance Misuse Action Funding (SMAF) from WG, and a £721,000 
joint contribution from the three local authorities and ABMU, resulting 
in an annual revenue budget of £4.3 million.  Officers reported that 
the SMAF had been protected but had not been increased. 
 
Officers commented on the statistics surrounding substance misuse, 
and stated that the age bracket which experienced the highest 
number of referrals were those aged between 31 and 50 years old. 



- 19 - 
 

190418 

Officers explained that further work would be required to attempt to 
understand the reason behind the statistics for this age category.  
 
Officers reported that the highest referral source was now self-
referrals, and that there had been a large decline in GP referrals. 
Officers commented that the majority of service users in the Neath 
Port Talbot area were male, but in recent years the number of female 
service users had increased. Officers mentioned that alcohol was the 
primary dependency in Neath Port Talbot followed by heroin and then 
cannabis. Officers reported that there were 296 drug recorded crimes 
in Neath and Port Talbot in 2016-17, and 251 in 2017-18. Officers 
informed Members that work was currently being undertaken by the 
Community Safety Team to identify hot spots for instances of 
substance misuse in the county borough. 
 
Officers informed Members that there were a number of services in 
Neath Port Talbot that provided support to individuals such as the 
Welsh Centre for Action on Dependency & Addiction (WGCADA), 
Community Drug and Alcohol Team in Tonna Hospital, Detox Ward 
Calon Lan in Neath Port Talbot Hospital, and NPT Forum. Officers 
reported that support service providers found that clients often had 
other health problems and vulnerabilities in addition to substance 
misuse issues, and required access to dental treatment, counselling 
and therapy, and prescribing services.  
 
Officers explained that regular involvement with service users was an 
ongoing priority and provided the opportunity to try and engage with 
hard to reach service users regarding issues such as drug related 
litter.  
 
Officers updated the Committee on the integrated model called 
Newid, which the APB were developing to ensure that various 
services worked together to provide a holistic treatment package 
tailored to the needs of each individual client. Officers stated that 
clients were allocated a key worker from a lead agency who would 
co-ordinate their care plan, and could provide them with access to a 
range of services provided by various agencies. Officers explained 
that AADAS was the first point of contact service for clients. Officers 
stated that clients were able to turn up to various venues at certain 
times without an appointment. Officers explained that following an 
assessment clients were then referred to the relevant support service 
and that whilst waiting for prescribing services, clients could access 
services like therapy and counselling in the meantime. Officers stated 
that the rate of clients that did not attend after initial assessment was 



- 20 - 
 

190418 

a concern, and that this was currently being reviewed to determine 
the reason why. Officers informed Members that provider services 
were available in the town centres, and that WGCADA and CDAT 
operated satellite bases.  
 
Officers reported that the APB held a development event on the 9th 
February and following feedback there were areas which were 
highlighted for improvement. Officers explained that the governance 
arrangements and priorities needed to be clearer, and that important 
links had been lost. Officers informed Members that as a result a 
governance review was currently being undertaken, and that three 
immediate priorities had been identified for the APB which were; drug 
related deaths, dual diagnosis and Minimum Unit Pricing for Alcohol.  
 
Officers reported that Neath Port Talbot had the highest rate of drug 
related deaths per 100,000 population by Local Authority in Wales, 
and between 2014 and 2016 had the second highest mortality rate in 
the UK. Officers added that Neath Port Talbot was reported as one of 
the top ten worst places in Wales and England for heroin deaths. 
 
Officers informed Members that the WG were keen to see an 
improvement in the co-ordination of services for dual diagnosis, which 
dealt with clients with co-occurring mental health and substance 
misuse problems.  Officers cited research that indicated that those 
with drug use problems and mental health issues were less likely to 
engage with support services, and more likely to fall through the gaps 
between the two services. Officers added that a working group had 
been set up to look at the communication and working relationship 
between drug misuse and mental health services.  
 
Officers re-iterated that alcohol dependency was the biggest issue in 
the Western Bay area, and across Wales. Officers reported that the 
new Minimum Unit Pricing legislation had been laid before the 
National Assembly for Wales in October 2017 in order to address the 
issue. Officers informed Members that the WG had stated that there 
were clear links between excessive and hazardous drinking and the 
availability of cheap alcohol.  
 
Officers stated that the next steps for the APB were;  
 

 to improve the evidence base around drug related deaths by 
analysing the data from the local authorities and the Office of 
National Statistics in further detail, and to improve the way that 
information was recorded in order to identify trends  



- 21 - 
 

190418 

 to regularise contracts and make service improvements; 

 to undertake a governance review; 

 to reduce drug related deaths; 

 to improve access to dual diagnosis services, and improve access 
to services generally 

 to continue to improve links with the Community Safety 
Partnership and to ensure that there is an emphasis on treatment, 
prevention, education and enforcement; 

 to prepare for MUP and to understand the implications. 
   

Members referred to the statistics in the presentation where Neath 
Port Talbot was named the second highest local authority area in the 
United Kingdom between 2014 and 2016 for drug related deaths, and 
queried whether this statistic was for heroin alone or drugs in general. 
Officers confirmed that the statistic was drug misuse in general, not 
specifically heroin.  

Members commented that the electoral division of Aberavon in 
particular was experiencing a lot of drug litter, in particular used 
needles. Members stated that the area had very little recreation 
facilities and green spaces, and queried whether there could be a 
correlation between the two issues. Officers stated that they were 
unable to comment on the potential link between the lack of 
recreational facilities and high levels of drug misuse, and commented 
that it was a subject for wider debate and required evidence to 
support this. Officers explained that work was currently being 
undertaken to identify the “hot spot” areas for drug related litter with 
the intention of targeted intervention where possible in partnership 
with local agencies. Officers stated that any cases of drug littering 
should be reported to the Environment Directorate for clearing. 
Officers informed Members that information on what to do and who to 
contact when drug litter was discovered needed to be easily 
accessible to citizens, and that the Council’s web pages needed to be 
updated to reflect this. Officers added that a task and finish group had 
been set up and was in the process of developing an action plan to 
address this issue. Officers reiterated the importance of reporting any 
instances of drug littering, and stated that they would circulate the 
contact details to Members after the meeting.  

Members commented that it was important that all statutory partners 
worked together to deal with the issue of substance misuse.  

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the presentation be noted. 
(b) To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by: 

 



- 22 - 
 

190418 

6. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (2017/18) 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Quarter 3 

Performance Monitoring of 2017/18 as contained within the circulated 

report. 

 

Officers reported that the figure for indicator PPN/008ii (Local) 

regarding the number of new businesses requiring a risk assessment 

or returned a self-assessment questionnaire was slightly lower than in 

2016/17, due to instruction from the Food Standards Agency 

requiring the authority to prioritise low risk category businesses.  

Officers informed Members that a systems review was currently 

taking place in the Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

teams and that the findings would be reported back to the Committee. 

Officers also stated that a Japanese knotweed treatment service was 

being launched for residential properties within the county borough as 

part of our income generation aspirations. It would be appreciated if 

Members could spread the word within their constituencies about this 

new service  

Officers informed Members that anti-social behaviour in the borough 

was generally under reported and did not match the public’s 

perception. Officers offered to circulate monthly statistics to Members 

regarding anti-social behaviour instances broken down to ward level. 

Officers reported that the Community Safety Team had noticed an 

increase in the number of referrals to the Independent Domestic 

Violence Advisors (IDVAs) and were now only able to deal with high 

risk cases due to the increase in demand. Officers stated that lower 

risk cases were no referred to other services. Officer added that case 

loads for the IDVAs were expected to reduce as a result and become 

more manageable in future.  

Members queried whether the Community Safety Fund was still in 

existence. Officers reported that the Community Safety Fund was still 

available, but informed Members that securing grant funding each 

year was becoming more difficult. Officers explained that the funding 

was means tested and prioritised for citizens who were considered 

vulnerable, and had experienced incidents such as domestic abuse 

or burglary. Officers continued by informing Members that the fund 



- 23 - 
 

190418 

could pay for items such as locks and chains for doors and security 

lights. Officers added that the renewal area teams were also offering 

a similar service.   

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


